

Nos. 07-1428 and 08-328

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANK RICCI, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RAE T. VANN  
JEFFREY A. NORRIS  
LORENCE L. KESSLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY &  
LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-5600  
  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

March 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AN EMPLOYER’S DECISION SIMPLY NOT TO UTILIZE THE RESULTS OF AN EMPLOYMENT TEST THAT HAS PRODUCED SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACT AGAINST PROTECTED GROUPS, WITHOUT MORE, IS NOT ACTIONABLE UNDER TITLE VII.....	7
A. Title VII Expressly Bars Application of a Test Having Adverse Impact, Unless the Employer Can Demon- strate That Its Continued Use of the Test Is Job-Related and Consistent with Business Necessity .....	8
B. Diagnostic Statistical Analyses Con- ducted by Employers Seeking To Evaluate Whether or Not an Employ- ment Test Is Functioning as a Race- Neutral Evaluation Tool Are Not “Race-Based” Decisions.....	11
II. EMPLOYERS FACED WITH A SIGNIFICANT RACIAL DISPARITY IN THE RESULTS OF AN EMPLOYMENT TEST MUST BE PERMITTED TO EXERCISE THE DISCRETION RE- QUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE VII .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	7, 8
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	17, 19
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	17, 19
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	18
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A).....	9
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection Procedures, 29 C.F.R. pt. 1607 .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1607.3(A).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(D).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1(b).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1(c).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1608.4(a).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 1608.4(c)(1).....	17
41 C.F.R. § 60-3 (2008) .....	9
<i>Questions and Answers to Clarify and Provide Common Interpretation of the Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selec- tion Procedures</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 11,996 (Mar. 2, 1979).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>EEOC Fact Sheet on Employment Tests and Selection Procedures</i> (Feb. 2008) .....	11
Executive Order 11,246, 3 C.F.R. 339 (1964-65 Comp.) .....	10
